IN THE HOUSE of Commons



December 15^{th} · the gentlemen, tim cavinder submits the following resolution for consideration; which was held at the desk.

$\frac{\mathbf{H. Res. 78}}{\mathbf{R E S O L U T I O N}}_{to}$

provide for forgiveness of a fine.

TABLE OF PROVISIONS.

SECTION 1.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 2.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 3.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 4.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 5.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 6.	WHEREAS.
SECTION 7.	RESOLVED.

E IT ENACTED by this House of Commons, in this present, assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

- 1 WHEREAS, Tim Cavinder was issued a ticket on October
- 2 22, 2022 (No. 222-09) for \$35 for violating HCC 10-4-1(a),
- 3 which states "It shall be unlawful for anyone to display a
- 4 political or messaging sign on the property of the House
- 5 without the concurrence of the House."

6 WHEREAS, Tim Cavinder placed a sign, and still

- 7 remains, displaying a messaging sign in respect to an
- 8 effort to make a Bypass in La Porte County saying that
- 9 "La Porte County says no".
- 10 WHEREAS, The Speaker provided Tim Cavinder a
- 11 warning letter asking the sign to be removed or ask the
- 12 House for consent as required under statue.

13 WHEREAS, Tim Cavinder failed to remove the sign nor

- 14 ask for consent and was issued a ticket under a Class C
- 15 Misdemeanor.
- 16 WHEREAS, As granted under HCC 2-1-5, Tim Cavinder
- 17 appealed his fine. However, his demand to appeal was
- 18 incomplete and in violation of HCC 2-1-5(a) as the appeal
- 19 was beyond the ten (10) day requirement.
- 20 WHEREAS, The Speaker (as required under HCC 2-1-
- 21 5(e)) declared that the fine remain standing pursuant to
- 22 the reasoning described above.
- 23 *Resolved*, that as provided under HCC 2-1-6(c)(3), Tim
- 24 Cavinder seeks, with the concurrence of the House, the
- 25 forgiveness of Ticket No. 222-09 and the \$35 fine.

Speaker of the House Assent